
3lRCf ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jiclft!ff fcmm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

fotmuT Cf" 3raf'tlffUT 1Jtr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.;) .;) 

~ ~ Jiclft!ff ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fc:'l:qctcr1(14{""1/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.;) 

(m i./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 1 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~. cftQ't"IQ'ti'tfll<tflQIJi;:;f)IQ"01I08I2024-2025 ~ 13.01.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGI A01I08I2024-2025 Dated 13.01.2025 

$"-~ 3111f'if;1(1 m [Sf ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. :J.lR<l ~ {I~ 4 ~ ~ 3ffi' * foOl Chli f<>l ffi <i ~ ~ fttc! $-ts'ftdT ~ 3"11 01 (>t I $01 ~ -~ foOl fckll Q 

~ ~ ~ 61 On behalf of the Pres ident of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for t he fo llowing work. 

Sfi.~. fmRur I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

~. ~~Q'HQ{Hi~ ~ Q (>t t'l 61~ 3fT{ Q 'H Q J"l Q 'H Q (>t ~ fttc! 

1. ~ CfiT ~~/Titl e of w ork l.>l 'f(il ~(i -ti:f!Cfl{D I ~ Brn1 ~ Cl l(ii01Cfl (>t 01 ~ I 
.:>" 

Aircond it ioning works at proposed Instrumentation Block 

House for LTB & SMSL at TERLS, VSSC 

2. 
~ ~ ctr ~ 3"101 Ji l foOl <i <WRr I 

.;) ~3.78 ~ llakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~~M ~ ~~ ~~~ ~ 
~ .31R~r M ~ ~ ~ 15ct fe;;;:r ~ 

3. P'lo=rr 0ffQ' {03) cfra:r ~/Three M onths 

Period of completion in months reckoned 
from the 15th day of date of issue of work 

order 

~ ~ ~ ~ C<'f<i l ~'!l CfiT 
~/From 13.01.2025, 17.00 GWt/H rs (i'Cfl'/to 20.01.2025, 

51301<>1'15 fcRrr ~ ~ 6 23.00 rl/Hrs 
4. 

Period during which the tender document 

can be downloaded. 

~ 'f4 1St) Cfl{ u I ~/From 14.01.2025, 09.00 GWt/Hrs (i'Cfl'/to 21.01.2025, 
5. 

12.00 GWt/Hrs Bid clarif ications 

~ ~ ~ 3-ffirn' ~ q ~ CfiT (i'Cfl'/Up to 24.01.2025, 23.00 GWt/Hrs 
6. 

Last date and t ime for receipt of tenders 

~~~~~q~ 
cnT/On 27.01.2025, 15.00 GWt/Hrs 

7. 
Due date and t ime of opening of tende rs 

8. 
~ 0fJiT uffi (~) 
Earnest money deposit (EM D) ~7,560.00 



2. tsft'dT ;A- m ~ 6c=r 4JJ<:~ril ~ ..:> . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ Cfil FaiJV1fc>1fu!Ci ~rc:IT Cfil 'Rf CRUIT ~/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

Sfi. R 

Sl. 

No. 

a. 

41 J <:! Ci I 6c'f ~ >r.mur I 
..:> 

4JJ<:J(il ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cf){ ~ fcti<rr 01W/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ ~ \.lf"cici"l ct>{UI cfi'r .3ffi'1J:1 ~ ~ i) cnm ~~it 'Ci'm ~ *~ ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ ~ 'ffcRTC(i' t>l cTl Cll <'J ~ -m<1 ~ c;ciRT ~ 'CfUlc:rr '>I <HI o I q :J cfi'r '>I <HI fUl Ci ">lfci I 
' " 

~ c.'RTa=r ~ 3f<>:c>lfu!Cil0ifl l{ 'CfiR1'f Cfil Work orders and completion certificates issued 
..:> 

firlliSJ:JiOiCfl ~ n 'Rf fcti<rr ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactori ly completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

i. c=fra:r fld=llC1 cnr<r. ~ ~ cfi'r 'c>lTdl'('f 

3i Oi <H I fai Ci 'c>lTdl'('f, ~ f<t ~1. 51 '(>fJ(g ~ 
..:> 

i i) faivft' ~ c;:_qm ~ ri cfi'r uTCiT 
'>l<HIOiq:J ~ W~ t'J5JQfl '>l<HIOIY:J (~ 

40% * Cf)J1 01 ~ <TI 
Three sim ilar works each cost ing not less 

Lhan 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~1.51 Lakhs (or) 

o/ 3fT<:!' cfi'r Cfl'ilcfr) ~ 2;a=rr ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

ii. m ~ cnm, ~ ~ cfi'r 'c>lTdl'('f 

3i Oi <H I fai Ci (>lTJT(i', ~ f<t ~2 .2 7 '(>fJ(g ~ 
..:> 

60% * Cf)J1 01 ~ <TI 
Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~2.27 Lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QCf) ~ cnr<r. ~ fl ch1 'c>lTdl'('f 3i Oi <H 1 Fai (i 
..:> 

'c>lTdl'('f' ~ f<t ~3. 02 '(>fJ(g ~ 80% * Cf)J1 

01 ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i.e. ~3.02 Lakhs. 

a:ftc/Note : 

i) ~ cnr<r * 3inl<l 6 ~ w <:rFaic:T <n sCfc:~c>l ~ w ~ <n ~ ~ 
<:rFaic:T <TI ~'*'\jj~~ w ~ <TI cft3-1T{Vtl1 ~ <TI 'Cl'l'<:T ~ ~ <TI ~ 

C'\ C'\ .., C'\ 

ii) 

iii) 

w ~ cfi'r ~. ~. wa:rur 'Ci'm CflJ=fr~Tfai'dT' 
Similar work sha ll mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Split AC units or 

Ductable split AC units or Fan coil units or Packaged AC units or VRF system or Air Handling 

units or Central AC plant. 

f<RT 'dTQ" Cfif<:IT Cf)f ~. CflT'4' ~ Cllt=rlfclCfi ~ * 7% ">lfci ~ cfi'r wmur C';"{ n 
" " ~<!>lc-rlfl ~ o/ =c:k=l-l~<H=1 0i= 'c>lTdl'('f 'f('f{ (iCfi ~ 0lTOiT ~. ~flch'l 'JTUTCrlTcnm 'ffcRTC(i' M 

cfi'r fc'1m n m ~ '>I t=Ci ci~ Cfl { o, cfi'r .3ffiiJ:r fc'1m (iCfi cfi'r 01W 1 
;I 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing leve l by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

~-Cfl'ffi <IT ~-~ ~ ~ ~ Cf1141~(1 Cfll<t tfl'r(11/fH(":UiCfiCI1 ~ ~ <ITnJ ~ 
..:> ' " WIT I 

Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ ~ 31 ~ q:;f ~ (31.03.2024) ~ fckc1"1;q ca:l3ITcR c=rm ~ 1!Cf trrFai 
~ c:fio1 ~ ~ 3ffiR:r ~ fckc1~ <Q ct>Hhtl {, 

CfiT<l ~ 3lCT1CHI~(1 ~' ~ 30% ~ CfiJf ~ 
..:> 

c;~Jtr fCr ~ q-;r ~ ~ -mts <4=&~ct>l{ 
..:> ..:> 

lJCHTUT-tnrl Chartered Accountant certificate 

~ ~ mo=ft" fcl1 t1.13 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 

year (31.03.2024), i.e. t1.13 Lakhs. 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

c. 31~ 2024cH ~ ~ qfu ~ ~ cRrcrt
cJ~~~dt~trrfai~~~ 

..:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3Pt 
March 2024. 

d. CfiT<l ~ 3lCT1CHI~(1 ~. ~ ~1.51 ~ ~ ~ 3lcrt'Hfil<'1 ~ ~ gfC(1" ~ 
..:> ..:> " ..:> 

e. 

40% ~ ~lTtra=r a:m<1T ~~I fjqcrCT1(11 m-tnr ~ QCHilVi<'1 ~ 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated (;riq.-CI1(11 111fTOT-q-;i[ ~ cl; CJif'C1c:flCfi'<DI 

cost ofthe work, i.e. tl.Sl Lakhs. c#i'r 3ffi!r1r fc!rtit ~ u;: ~ ~ ..:> ~ 

~ CfiT<l ~ 3lOiCHI~(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~I ~fck\l<hl{ cR ~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 3m.TR" 
" 

tR~~wnal~IB11c1T~dTUT01T<R" 

~ ~ CROil WIT 3l'R fa1fclcJ e<t=<11 ~ '?1 ~ 

~~~m~~CROil~l 
The bidding capacity of t he contractor shou ld be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

q-ua:ft if ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
..:> 

latest So lvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate shou ld not be o lder 

than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

~ 6c! 3<:"<4ffil<'1 'HCHiqcrt ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ ~ cRrcrt- ~ ~ 
q:;rtif ~ ~ Fckc1~ <Q '>I f2!61 ~ (11 ~ItT 

fCr ~ CfiT<l Cfif fctcRurl ~ ~{ICii'>IC:{ 
..:> " 

·~· ~ ~ Jt 3ITCf~<rcf> ~I A 
..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 
financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 
parameter 'B 

A- qt ~ dTV CfiT"& ~ ~ tiT ~ Cfif t.~ ii . 
" 

3 q .a Cf(1 crtTc: 
..:> 

(ii) * c;~lh:r dTV ~ 
..:> 

~ tnT ct~CHICT1 ~ «R tiT dT(1" 5 ~ ~ 
..:> ' 

cRrcrt- "QCfi ~ ("Q"Cfi ~ * fcl:;m -;rrm 

~ ca:l3ITcR") * ~ dTV ~ 
CfiT<l Cfif ~I 

" Maximum value of work executed in one year 

(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 
years at current price level taking into account 

CfiT<l ~ ~ 6c! ct ~CHI crt 
" ..:> 

~ «R 

~<hlc>ll aTCrl 

Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

the work comp leted as we ll as work in progress. 

B- Cl~<HIOi ~ ~ 1R ~ 'N' CfliiT {~ 

~ ~~~~~~*/12) <F~ 
qt~~~~ri<Ffc>n!~ 
~ ~ 

fcl n1~ ll '>I ffi CSI '& rl 13IT Cflf ~I 
~ 

Va lue of existing commitments and ongoing 
work to be completed during the next 'N' years 
(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 
current price level. 

N- 34~Cf(i ~ ~ fc>n! ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ 6, cR ~ ~ ~ fa1mfu:r q1lfT ~ 

~I 

Number of yea rs prescribed for completion of 

the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

c);cn;r ~ ~ cl; ~ (>ll1T: 
~.:> ~ 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

~~(>i~Cf)(i~ cF qffl' ~<IT~~~ 
~..:> 

c:;qm ~ 3firc:r Cfd1- c=rm JJMr cF ~ ~ 
' '..:> 

fifclC'.\ICfll{ c>ll$fl.-fl ~~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category issued by Central or State Electricity 
Authority. 

~ ~ fifclC'.\ICfll{ cF c>ll$fl.-fl ~ '>I<HifD'Irl 
~..:> 

~I 
Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. fa1FcfcJ ~ * Yv-~~ct>rl c=rm fo1fctc:r ~ ~rc;Cf)' Cflf ~ Cfl{ fo1fctc:r C'.\frliCl;;;J (. ..:> ..:> • 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO Clcstfii$C: ~ 5130ic>l~S fcl:>m JIT BCflrlT 61 ~ Yv1'>1Cfl{OI ~ ~ 

344ctrl Cl~fii$C: * c:~~ ~ 61 ~-~ <F ~ fa1FcfcJ ~ ~~ m=ffi 31T$il~ ~U1~s <R 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard. in/ ISRO by registering w ith tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1FcfcJ C'.\fri1Cl;;rl1 cR 5130ic>l~s ~ ~ ~ fa1fclC'.\ICfll{ cR ~ ~ * qr-3f a:r6i' fT ~I 
fa1fac:;ICfll{ ~ .wrc>l1s ~ dTC!" C'.\friiCl;;rl rn=tl~'tffi=[ ftn:rm ~ fl•lllfClrl ~ ~I ~ tWIT 

dfliT fcfi cf 311cf~~ cR W a:r6i' ~ 6 riT ~ ~ cR ~ fcl:>m ~I 
~ 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone wi ll not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers wi ll be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

~) Fa1Yac:;ICfll{ <R 3q~Cf(i tffi 1 * CSJ ~ mw ~ cst<na1T ~ mw <Hi<rr-~ ~~f<R:fr 3i0it~Rlrl 
..:> ..:> ~ 

~ c:;qm ~ ~ ~ cF ~ *· litm ~. cfiQ=ttQ<a'tfl, tiirr, ffi:tict;i(1q'(Jt -695 022 
' .;) .;) 

cF OiT<H' ~ J101f1Rlrl ~ ~ aliT f5<His ~ {<IT) 3i0ifl Rl (1 ~ c:;qm ~ ~ dTTW cF 
..:> ~ ... ...:> " .... 

~ * ~ Cfi{01T W1r 1 cst<na1T ~ mw. ~ m-cc:r ~ ~ :tlfcP:r ~ ~ 1so ~ C1cfl 

~ ~I ~ ~. ~ cF ~ * ~ fcl:>m dfliT 6 riT ~_m cR ~ 1R C1ic=r ..:> ..:> 

3'fiCfiT Oict>cf~Cf>{UI fcflm ~ JfR ~ fa1fclC'.\ICfll{1 cF fc>n! ftnlm ~ ~ cF Jilt.-m:f 

~1$<'lcts:;lfa1ct> ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/e lectronically by the Department. 

'tr) faifacJ ~~~ * ¥ q;r CJCIT Ch{cA ell(>! Q tH Q 'H Q CH $ ~ CfiT Q CH Q 'H Q CH $ ~ .3nt:rR' 

~ 1 3(\_llli<H ~ Yv1~Cf1{01 '>I<HIOiq~ m ~ ~ ~ (Sr~)/~ ~ m ~ 
~ (~;c:fr3n~)/<.fi"<R 6M'~ ~ ~ .3fmTaT (~~)!6Ts~lfc ~ ~ foit~rrw:r 

~ ' ~ 

m Q<HQ'HQ<H$ <H~I(>tll c;c.rm fclf;\R\<Sc CfiT$" ~ ~ c;c.rm ~ Yv1')1Cf1{01 '>ICHIOiq~ ~ 
' ' ~ 

~~I ~/'>ltHIOiq~ fa1facJ ~ ~ ~~~ dT$' ~ ~ (fC.fl ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and hand looms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3q;Qq:("1 thT 1 * fclf;\ffi<Sc ~ ~ 3-tR ~ N ~. ~ 'QCf 3-TOR!ffUT Q'ma-T-
~ ~ ~ 

~. q')IQ'HQRti\ '*rr, ffi'6cto1("1q{tH cF Chlll~(>tll * f;\fclc;IQ ~~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

~ ~ 31aR!ffUT ~-~. q~Q'HQ'Hfl\ '*rr, ffi'6cto1("1q{CH cf; 'hlm<>~ll * ~ fcfim 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~ mt fa1facJ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-tR ~ CfiT m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 6 err fa1FctcJ CfiT ~ <fR tR' 3i fql Cf1("1 f<Rrr aTQdlT 1 

(. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected . 

'tr) fa1facJ ~~~ * fJZ Cf;f CJCIT Cf1{cAC11<>l Q<HQ'HQ<H$ ~ q:;f Q<HQ'HQ<H$ ~ .3nt:rR' 
~ ~ ' 

~ 1 3C\llli<H ~ Yv1')1Cf1{01 '>ICHIOiq~ m Yv1~Cf1{01 '>ICHIOiq~ 3ltR' thT s('tr) * 'HRl("1101'HI{ 
' ~ ~ 

3i01'>1tHif0'1("1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 3q;Qq:("1 ~/'>ltHIOiq~ ~ ~ ~ 3G" ~. ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ 3-TOR!ffUT ~-~. q')IQ'HQ'Hfl\ ~. ffi'6cto1("1q{(H cf; Chlll~(>llj * fa1facJ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CfiT <1m ~ tR m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ mt fa1facJ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

<1m ~ tR m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M 6 err ~ <fR tR fa1facJ ~ CfiT 
3i fq')l t(""t fcRrr aTQdlT I 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected . 



8. ~ ~ c#i't 3ffip:r fc!rttt qft cficn;r ~ c#i't ~ ~ ifi{iAcm;) Prt~41CfiH1 c#i't oificrt"i<€1 
.::1 

"Q"Cf a1fUIQo;qq; M ~ ~I C1<ti<rt~ch'l V<l qiWifv:<Fh ~ ~ ~ tR 3f1dT fcR:c:R:r ~!ffi I 
(. 

JOicYlli<:tilrl ~ ~I C1Cfla·1'1ch'l V<:f qiWifv:l!Cfl ~ ~ J"IC"lliCfllrl ~ ~. ~fclc;ICfll{ ~ ~ 
" (\. ... .j 

~ 'dfC!' c;t•C118 '?fi Cf>f ~ ~ ~ fattra=fUT fcRrr ~I <rt?; qrm dTm ~ ~ ~ ll~ all C11 

~ <i1T ~ ~ Cfi'{(fr c=rr ~ ~ "Lf{'UT ~ 3i fq~ Cfll{ Cfi{" -ar ~ 3i'R mr 1)01 fC11 Ji CfiT 3fTdT '*" 
~ ~ ~~ ~ fcRrr ~I ~ "Lf{'UT Jt 3fldT, C1Cflcrt~ch'l JOicYlliCfllrl ~ (~) ~ 

.::1 " -

~Fclc;ICfll{ *t" m Cf>f ORC"lliCfllrl 3i'R m~ tr ~Fclc;ICfll{ c;crm ~ 'dfC!' ri Jt ~ ~ Cf>f fattra=fUT " - ~ 

~ fct;m ~~ Ji_C"lliCfllrl ~ ~ ~ m~ C1Cflcrt~ch'l J!_C"lliCfllrl 'I)OI"q':f ~ ~ c;fC118'!1 ~ m~ 

~ 61 ~ ~. ~R;<Sc ~ (<ITnf ~Fclc;ICflFt1 CfiT ~ ~ cfr ~) CfiT 3fC>m ~. ~ 
" " 

~ ~fclc;ICflH1 *t" ~ ~ '3JT fattra=fUT <1m C1Cflcrt"lch'l JOicYlliCfllrl ~ c;ffio1 'l!Tnr qrQ" ~ 3fR 
" 

~ ~~~rc=IT ~ 3raRlR' 3f1dT *t" ~ *t" ~~ 
.:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 

be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers wi l l be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 

enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ fct~N ~fclc;ICflH , ~ ~ ~ <1m q~JOIIOI <1m JOicYlliCfllrl ~ ~ ~ ~ fcRfr --- ~~~ ~~~~ ~ (\. 

Cf)]"{'ll' ~ ~ 'QCfl Cl"f ~ ~ ~ ~ Jt ~ fcRfr c.cRT C1Cflcrt~ch'l ~ Jt J4C"lliRIC1 fct;m dTm 6. CfiT 
.:> - " 

qa:r: JOicYlliRiC1 ~ fcRrr ~ 3i'R q~J"IIIrl ~ *t" -c:n::rc=IT ~ faitiRur ~ ~ ~ J"IC"lliCfllrl 3fct; 
.:> " " 

~~I 
Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 

be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. ~fclc;ICfll{, f5i'HCfll ~ fq~Cfll{ fiRrr dTm 6, -m ~ dlV ~ ~ 5% CQTq ~T'C1') Cflf ~ *t" 
mttr, 3IT~r<:r-tr:r/~ 3fft~r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 15 f?;a:IT ~ ~ Wrrl ~ mttr JiToT-tr:r 

~lfcR:t'r 3ilrl'HruC1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Jt, ~ ~. cfiQ<fliHHfl , ~-695 022 
.:> " - .::1 

~ a=rT11 *(<IT) 3ilrl'HRlC1 tfc:t; c;crm ~ ~ mttr ~ ~ * ~ ~ * ~ CR'CT1T Wrrl <rt?; 
.:> " -

~fcli:;ICfll{, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ m- c=IT, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. 3q4CfC1 ~ISqlc;Crl 'd'lritf 
~ Jt ~ ~ 6 'C1T ~ ~ ~ *t" ~ ~ '3TJ4T uftl, ;:n{ORI<rl ~ ~ tR rn ~ ~ 

- .:> 

Ji'R 3IT~r<:f-tr:r/~ 3flt~T ~fcli:;ICfll{ CflT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: BT ~ m-~~ 3q.QCfC1 ~tSqlc;Crl 
" .:> 

dfRt'r t;ITt:C1 ~ ~ '6flC; BT ~ ~ ~ '3TJOiT uftl ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to depos it the said perfo rmance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~fa"'l<tll{, ~ ~~rq;, 'tftQ<Ji;/1/l;ltn;f, 'tftQ<ti!l/ 3q" -c;rtniJ, 
.:> .:> .:> 

'tftQ<ti3l-ti~alli/$JIRI;q:c-~/$JIR!:lH-~I$JIRI<H-~I$JIRI<H-~ *'" tt_q~Gj,dikl ~ ~ 

<H fatfr~RUT CR" ~ t I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ cF {11Si;:4kl *'" 3-lR ~ ~ 'fct~<tll{ <tl{cAcll(>l l ~ cr<1G1(1d1 <IT fcR:fr ~ ~ "<tiT 
" 

~c.() 'fil { m- f,q ~.:"lf ~ ~ Jtl"r ~ m m farurr ~ m ~ m.fr f.'lfclcJ3rr eft nr;-~ 
.:> 

<H ~ mc=IT ~I ~ ~fa"'IQ ~ ~R\&C: ~r<=if "'fiT tffi li1"6T ~ ~ <IT ~ ~~ ~ 
" 

~fa"'l<tl l { ~ ~~ ¥ <fr ~ ~. 31'fct~<tll{ CR" eft ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditiona l rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. ~ cF {11Si;:4kl *'" JiR ~ ~ 'fct~<tll{ <tl{iAcH(>I I ~ m ~~T ~ ~ ~ ~ m 
m * q~q~G1mr m *'" m:rr * m q;r 3-fr ~ mc:rr ~ <1m ~ra"'l<tll{ ~ ~ * ~ 
3-fr ~ li1"6T ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. ~ <F { 11Si;04kl *'" 3ffi" ~ ~ 'fq~ifll{ <tl{cAql(>ll ~~"<tiT qul- ~~<IT~ fcR:fr 
" 

31TdT "'fiT :tct~Chl{ ~ q;r ~ mc:rr ~ (1trr ~ra"'l<tll{ "<tiT~ df(! ~ tR tr m CR01T ~~ 
" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ <F ~ * ~8;1 <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-fr qa;r-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3th" ~ ~ 
qa;r-~ ~ *'" ~~r *'" ~ ~ c:am ~ *'" ~ ~ 31:tct"l<t>l{ CR" <fr ~~ 

' .:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ 'tctl<tll{ <t>{iAql{>ll ~ mCflR" ~ ~-~ tR ~ *'" "''liAqiJI a-t~kl<1~ <F ~ 
l>l 'f(11 ~~ "<tiT ~ aot q;r fa ifl<"4 mc1l ~ I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies ofthe Government from time to time. 



16. f.A~C\ICfil't CfiT ~ cfi <R; cfi ~ ~ * ~ am ~ ~ ~ ~ eft ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ JW ~ CfiFIOI~..-CI;QCrl ~ Q<~=ilC\1{ ~ ~ ~~ ~ Ci1'?1cflcfi1 fu~ 61 
m 301 c;Qftf:t14i CfiT Ci1l11 ~ ~ <.fi{"Ci1T Wn" ~ ~ ~ fcR:fr ~ a:f11(IT * ~ <R" ~ ~ m 

" 
~ ~ qif Cfil<h(1 ~ 3W ~ ~a=r ~ * ~ {I\:Jlqf51(1 ~ CfiT Ci1'?1cflcfi1 fu~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~r& q:;r 3C>'c>itl01 ~ tR ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CF{ eft ~ <=rm 
~~6T~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 3qoQCf(1 ~ 1 cf; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~-~ 120 ~ (1ct; ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ 1 ~ ~ f.A~c:;ICfll{ ~ ~ ct 3fc:;"t 3fq"01T m CfTlR1 ct=rr 6 m ~ ~ ~Till vcr 
~ * Cfi19: q~1:1A01 CfiT(1T 6 ~ fct:ffidT, m<fiTt CfiT fq~Cfil't ~ 6 ill m<fiTt ~ fcR:fr ~ 

..:> 

m 3"QT<:f tR ~ qa:f%1 ~ ~ ~ am ~ cfi so % (~ ~rc=r) q:;r ~ ~ CfiT 
..:> 

~ mc:IT 61 3fldT, f.A~C\ICfil{ CflT CfiT<l ~ q01~~C\ I * 3lm ~ ~ ~ ~ eft ~I 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be va lid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ tR ~ ~ tR, m f.A~c:;ICfil:t1 cfi ~ "C!CF Cfim" ~ ~~ 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

I CMG, vssc 



(1Cflifl4i'I-CllfO'If.iol!Cfl iftt;ft t' my ~ ...... Thl~d ?lfdlil\il'i t' Fffi;r *" § 'CJ1'ftOr ~ *" ~. ~ 
~ M 1R ~~?\ICfiF!1 qft lltcfltd ~~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~mftt:l ~ tc:f ~ ~ c;cmT~ fcmr m! 'HCHifCC1 \>ICHIOiq:j 
..::> ..::> ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience . 

3. G'1T<1T ~ <);" ~ m qq:;fc1 c=rtrr C1 (>I a·\'1 ;Q q ~CHI o I CfiT ~ ~ CfiT C\'fC11 ~ v-t) ~ 
..::> c. ..::> 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. f.t#r G'Tfbrr c;cmT ~ ft tc:f fl CHI fCC1 \>1 CHI o I q 31 ti §I Q fl (Wc=r tiT Cf;l'CT d"f<TT ~) \>1 CH I o I q 3ll ~ 
' ..::> 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. 'illts <'l@Cfll'l: C~?RT ~ ~ 31.03.2024 ct>T ~ e;Mc:ll<'l ~ ~ crsif ct ~ c=rm ~ 
R\:mlcrlctl<'l ~ Fcln-t~;Q e<:rfCIT{ cfi'r Ji'l':rr c=rm '(1"(>101 q:r, ~ c=rm ~ ~ fclcRur 

..::> 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. fcR:fr 3i<rlflfilC1 ~ ~ ~ ~ fiqa-CrlC11 l1CH1UT'-tf:'f cfi'r \>ICHifO'IC1 '\>lfc1 (fiqa-CrlC11 ~-q:f 
..::> " ..::> 

<Sil~;Ql ct \>l'fC1<i~Cfl'{OI cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~: '<H'M ~ 3f'RlcF; tR'J'a:\T Crl' ~ ~) 
..::> ..::> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cfi'r m q~Cfl(>!Crl/Calculation of bidding capacity {Please refer NIT). 

8. 'fifclcJ cfi'r fliCHia-;Q ~l'C1l ct ~-1 ct ~ ~ ~ ct ~ 3fc>:(>lffilC1 ~ flCHifCCi 
..::> ..::> 

3iCfRt <);" c;'fua:r ~ ri * ~ cfi'r fclc-<il;Q \>lkl<SI\&C11 ~ CRCt ~ ~ ~ ft cfi'r ~I A list 
" ..::> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. 'fifclcJ cfi'r fliCHia-;Q ~l'C1l ct ~-2 ct ~ ~ CfiT ~· flCHifCCi cfi'r ~. ~ <Siq>lc-C1:fl 3ffi?.; 

~ CRCt ~ ~ ri cfi'r ~ (t!Tc5' ~. ~.86) 
" ..,:) " c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract {Page No.E.86). 

10. t\a:r/ta:f ct ~/PAN/TAN details. 

11. ii<IToiiT ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. ~ ~ ~ ef.r ~/Company Profile w ith details. 

13. v~lQflt'i civ~"ICfl'{OI \>ICHIOiq3l/GST registration certificate 

14. J=I'T:rrm cfi'r ~ * ~rrf.Jt>r ~ 3qct>=~:o11 ct ~ c=rm #(s(;r Bf6c=r fcR:c=rc=r C1Cfl~.,1c11'1 ~TG1 .3-tR 
..::> " ..::> c. 

i:hc(>lldi/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues with make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

15. 3lkl~CfC1 Cl'fC11~\11 , <:rf?;' ~~CiT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



<R6c-ct9u\ ifR: /IMPORTANT NOTE 
' 

• ~ q;r tR1>r cH"C11-'"' 1 Q<RQ't'IQ<R$ ciJllq;'lol IJI<RIDiqill, ~ ~ i#i't ~ fafit ~ 
" ~ ctrr m ~ ~. 3tf 1ltmJ, ~ vet ~ 'l1m1T - ~. ~ '8TU~ ., 

~ ~. c:iirr, ~ tft . .m., ffi'()q;ri(1q{Ji - 695022, m- ~ Cfil:q~i'f:q ~ lfttrr m.rr ., ., 
~m~mz~~ ~ 1 ma-~~i#i't~ft!rtit~~ctrr 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ I Q <A Q '8 Q <A$ q.,flq;'(U I IJI <HI 01 q ill q;]" ~ IJI'fct vrctf ;;nfl' i#i't "'Tcft t, 
c:ft ~ ctrr ~ "C1't'l" "tf{ 3t:t=cfltC1 ~ m1 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• d~<RI;f mlffi ~ ~ 3r.imR, 'fi~&lifiFt1Mq'ldl$"''l1 i#i't ~:q~C1cti ~ ctrr, 't'l"{lffi 'ifiT'l'O"IT ., ., ., . ., 
~. ~ ~ m ~ i#i't ~ -nff eft~~ ~. ffi"lffi ;f:qlill'l ~ 3ramR ~-., ., ., 
~ "tf{ ~ ~ i#i't ~I ~ c:l"trr ~ ~ 3"C11"'l"iit tcj 't'II<Rf.tl:q~ ~ ~ 
~ ctrr ~:qq; 3t;f<R14;f c:rtrr trnr ~~~eft ~I ., ., 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


